

IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

TODD JANSON, et al., on behalf of)
themselves and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 2:10-cv-04018-NKL

LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.)

Defendant.)

Suggestions in Support of Plaintiffs'
Motion to Exclude Expert Testimony

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	1
III. Background.....	3
A. The Statutory Basis of Plaintiffs’ Claim for the Unauthorized practice of Law	3
B. The Content of Professor Powell’s Report	4
IV. Argument	6
A. Professor Powell’s Testimony, Which Consists of Opinion Testimony on the Law, is not Admissible Under Federal Rule of Evidence 702, Because it Will not Assist the Trier of Fact Understand the Evidence or Determine a Fact in Issue.....	6
B. Professor Powell’s Testimony Fails to Meet the Relevancy Test of Federal Rule of Evidence 702 and is Therefore Inadmissible.	8
V. Conclusion	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Brennan</i> , 952 F.2d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Adalman v. Baker, Watts & Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Casper v. SMG</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. N.J. 2005)	8
<i>Farmland Indus. v. Frazier-Parrott Commodities, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 1402 (8th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Fortune Funding, LLC v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 574 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1978)	5
<i>Loeb v. Hammond</i> , 407 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1969)	7
<i>Marx & Co., Inc. v. Diners' Club</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	7,8
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 133 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Owen v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Pelletier v. Main Street Textiles, LP</i> , 470 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Polski v. Quigley Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Specht v. Jensen</i> , 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>The Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> 352 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Ariz. 2005)	7
<i>U.S. v. Ceballos</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2009)	9

<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 782 F.2d 593 (6th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>United States v. Leo</i> , 941 F.2d 181 (3rd Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 471 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Ward v. Westland Plastics, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1980)	7

Statutes, Rules, Regulations, and Other Authorities

§ 484.010 RSMo., <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 484.020 RSMo, <i>et seq.</i>	3,4,9
Fed R. Evid. 401	8
Fed R. Evid. 402	8
Fed R. Evid. 702	5,6
